31 December 2018 the percentage of gross customer loans and receivables that are encumbered is 39.7%
(2017: 36.9%).

Charter Court Financial Services Group plc

Notes to the preliminary announcement (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

63

15. Customer loans and receivables (continued)

Impairment provisions on residential mortgages

The Group recognises expected credit losses from default events expected within 12 months of the

reporting date if credit risk has not significantly increased since initial recognition (Stage 1), and lifetime

expected credit losses for financial instruments for which the credit risk has increased significantly since

initial recognition (Stage 2) or which are credit impaired (Stage 3).

The following table analyses balances as at 31 December 2018 by stage of impairment. This analysis is
required under IFRS 9 and was not previously a requirement under IAS 39. The 2017 comparative is the
restated balance after adjusting for opening IFRS 9 adjustments.

Gross balances
EIR

adjustments

Provision for
loan

impairments
Net

balance

Stage
1

Stage
2

Stage
3

Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Balance as at 31
December 2017 as
originally presented*   5,385.2 (20.0) (1.0) 5,364.2
IFRS 9 adjustment (note 3):

Reclassification and
adjustment to fair value   (24.1) - - (24.1)

Loan impairments   - - (0.7) (0.7)

At beginning of year 5,183.7 171.7 5.7 5,361.1 (20.0) (1.7) 5,339.4

Originations 2,846.1 - - 2,846.1 - - 2,846.1

Sales to third parties  (562.5) - - (562.5) (1.5) 0.2 (563.8)

Transfers between stages (129.4) 119.3 10.1 - - - -
Repayments and
redemptions (1,219.8) (21.5) (0.9) (1,242.2) - - (1,242.2)

Interest charged and
other debits 190.5 66.8 1.2 258.5 - - 258.5
EIR adjustments  - - - - 4.1 - 4.1

Loan impairments profit
and loss net charge - - - - - (2.1) (2.1)

 6,308.6 336.3 16.1 6,661.0 (17.4) (3.6) 6,640.0

*Analysis of gross balances by stage implemented from 1 January 2018 as required under IFRS 9, not

previously a requirement under IAS 39.

The Group does not have any financial assets that were purchased or originated credit impaired.

Charter Court Financial Services Group plc

Notes to the preliminary announcement (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

64

15. Customer loans and receivables (continued)

The table below shows the transitional adjustment from the impairment provision under IAS 39 to the
impairment provision under IFRS 9.

 £m
Total impairment provisions at 31 December 2017 (under IAS 39) 1.0